
Melvin Municipal Building
300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401
City of Greensboro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID 21-0253 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:3/22/2021 City Council

On agenda: Final action:4/20/2021 4/20/2021

Title: Resolution Authorizing a Change Order in the Amount of $131,753.85 for Contract 2017-029 (U5306
B) with Volkert, Inc. for Additional Construction Inspections Services Needed for the Battleground
Avenue and Westridge Road Intersection Improvements Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Volkert SoS.pdf, 2. MWBE Memo - CO1 Contract 2017-029 Battleground Ave. Westridge Rd
Intersect Improv.pdf, 3. 21-0253 RES Volkert.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptCity Council4/20/2021 1 Pass

Resolution Authorizing a Change Order in the Amount of $131,753.85 for Contract 2017-029 (U5306 B) with
Volkert, Inc. for Additional Construction Inspections Services Needed for the Battleground Avenue and
Westridge Road Intersection Improvements Project

Council Priority: Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities

Department: Engineering and Inspections
Council District: 3

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Hanna Cockburn, 373-4368
Contact 2 and Phone: Kenney McDowell, 373-2302

PURPOSE:
City Council approval is requested for a change order to Contract 2017-029 (U5306 B) for the Battleground
Avenue and Westridge Road Intersection Improvements Project.  This change order for $131,753.85 is to
provide additional construction inspection services that were not included in the original contract.

BACKGROUND:
This project includes federal funding and is subject to the U.S. Department of Transportation Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (DBE) program. The M/WBE Program Plan expressly states, “...the following categories of
contracts shall be excluded from the scope and application of this Program Plan: (a) Contracts that are subject
to the U.S. Department of Transportation Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program and Airport Concessions
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program as set forth in 49 CFR Parts 23 and 26 or any successor

City of Greensboro Printed on 4/27/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID 21-0253, Version: 1

regulations or legislation.”

The U.S. Department of Transportation DBE program does not stipulate goal-setting for professional services;
therefore, no goals were set for this project.

This change order is necessary to provide additional construction inspections services to the existing
intersection improvements contract for the Battleground Avenue and Westridge Road Intersection
Improvements Project.  Due to the extension of the work timeframe for the construction contract, this
construction inspections services contract must also be extended to provide the corresponding inspection
services over this extended timeframe.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funds for this change order will come from the U-5306 B Grant account 220-4588-01.6014 A20130 in the
amount of $131,753.85.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
The Engineering & Inspections and Transportation Departments recommend that City Council approve this
change order for $131,753.85 for Contract 2017-029 (U5306 B) to Volkert, Inc.

City of Greensboro Printed on 4/27/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

